December 2006   Rev 3 1/15
15
TL072
TL072A - TL072B
Low noise J-FET dual operational amplifiers
Features
■ Wide common-mode (up to VCC
+) and

bias and offset current, and low offset voltage
temperature coefficient.
Order codes
N = Dual in line package (DIP)
D = Small outline package (SO) - also available in tape &
reel (DT)
Part number Temperature range
Package
N D
TL072M/AM/BM -55°C, +125°C x x
TL072I/AI/BI -40°C, +105°C x x
TL072C/AC/BC 0°C, +70°C x x
Example : TL072CN
N
DIP8
(Plastic package)
D
SO8
(Plastic micropackage)
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8
-
+ -
+
Pin connections
(top view)
1 - Output 1
2 - Inverting input 1
3 - Non-inverting input 1
4 - VCC
-
5 - Non-inverting input 2
6 -Inverting input 2
7 - Output 2
8 - VCC
+
Contents TL072 - TL072A - TL072B
2/15
Contents
1 Schematic diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Absolute maximum ratings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3 Electrical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
4 Parameter measurement information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
5 Typical applications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
6 Package mechanical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
7 Revision history  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
TL072 - TL072A - TL072B Schematic diagram
 3/15
1 Schematic diagram
         Schematic diagram
Output
Non- inver ting
input
Inverting
input
VCC
VCC
200ΩΩ1 0 0
Ω1 0 0
1.3k
1/2 TL07230k
35k 35k Ω1 0 01.3k
8.2k
Absolute maximum ratings TL072 - TL072A - TL072B
4/15
2 Absolute maximum ratings